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HOTELS

CHAPTER 133.
[H. B. No. 24—Peterson of Towner.]

HOTEL INSPECTOR.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 2986 of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for 1913, Relating to the Appointment of and Duties of the In-
spector of Hotels and Making the Duties of the Inspector the Work of the
Food Commissioner at the Agricultural College.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AmENDMENT.] That Section 2986 of the Compiled
Laws of North Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted
to read as follows:

§ 2986. INsPEcTOR OF HOTELS. APPOINTMENT. DuTiEs.
Bonp.] For the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of
this article it shall be the duty of the Food Commissioner at the
Agricultural College at Fargo and his duly appointed inspectors
to perform all the duties of the “Inspector of Hotels’’ and to en-
force the Hotel Inspection Law as provided for in Article 57 of the
Political Code of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the
year 1913, as amended by Chapter 170, Session Laws of 1915.
The said Food Commissioner as Inspector of Hotels shall give
bond to the state in the penal sum of $5,000 conditioned for the
faithful performance of his official duties. Whenever in this
article the term ‘Inspector’ is employed, the duties shall be
performed by the Food Commissioner and his inspectors as herein-
before provided. The field inspectors of hotels shall be appointed
from the Food Inspection staff by the Food Commissioner with
the approval of the State Board of Regents, and shall receive such
salary as the Board of Regents recommends.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency is hereby declared to exist
in that no proper provision is made for the enforcement of the said
law after the first Monday in January, and this Act is therefore
necessary for the immediate preservation of public health and
safety, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved February 27, 1917.
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